© 2007 Semiconductor Components Industries, LLC.  Publication Order Number:
December-2017, Rev . 2  FAN3100T/D
FA
N
3100C
 / FA
N
3100T —

river
Figure 1. 6-Lead MLP (Top View) Figure 2. SOT23-5 (Top View)
Ordering Information
Part Number Input
Threshold Package Packing Method Quantity / Reel
FAN3100CMPX CMOS 6-Lead, 2x2 mm MLP Tape & Reel 3000
FAN3100CSX CMOS 5-Pin, SOT23 Tape & Reel 3000
FAN3100TMPX TTL 6-Lead, 2x2 mm MLP  Tape & Reel 3000
FAN3100TSX TTL 5-Pin, SOT23 Tape & Reel 3000
Package Outlines
1 6
52
43

unauthorized use, even if such claim alleges that ON Semiconductor was negligent regarding the design or manufacture of the part. ON Semiconductor is an Equal
Opportunity/Affirmative Action Employer. This literature is subject to all applicable copyright laws and is not for resale in any manner.
PUBLICATION ORDERING INFORMATION
LITERATURE FULFILLMENT:
Literature Distribution Center for ON Semiconductor
19521 E. 32nd Pkwy, Aurora, Colorado 80011 USA
Phone: 303-675-2175 or 800-344-3860 Toll Free
USA/Canada
Fax : 303-675-2176 or 800-344-3867 Toll Free USA/Canada
Email: orderlit@onsemi.com
N. Amer ican Technical Suppor t: 800-282-9855 Toll
Free
USA/Canada.
Eur ope, Middle East and Afr ica Technical Suppor t:
Phone: 421 33 790 2910
Japan Customer  Focus Center
 Phone: 81-3-5817-1050
ON Semiconductor  Website: www.onsemi.com
Or der  Liter atur e: http://www.onsemi.com/orderlit
For additional information, please contact your local
Sales Representative
Mouser Electronics
Authorized Distributor
Click to View Pricing, Inventory, Delivery & Lifecycle Information:
 ON Semiconductor:
  FAN3100TMPX  FAN3100CMPX  FAN3100CSX  FAN3100TSX
	FAN3100C / FAN3100T
	Single 2 A High-Speed, Low-Side Gate Driver
	Applications
	Functional Pin Configurations
	Ordering Information
	Thermal Characteristics(1)
	Output Logic
	Block Diagrams
	Recommended Operating Conditions
	Electrical Characteristics
	Timing Diagrams
	MillerDrive™ Gate Drive Technology
	Under-Voltage Lockout
	VDD Bypass Capacitor Guidelines
	To enable this IC to turn a power device on quickly, a local, high-frequency, bypass capacitor CBYP with low ESR and ESL should be connected between the VDD and GND pins with minimal trace length. This capacitor is in addition to bulk electrolytic cap...
	A typical criterion for choosing the value of CBYP is to keep the ripple voltage on the VDD supply ≤5%. Often this is achieved with a value ≥ 20 times the equivalent load capacitance CEQV, defined here as Qgate/VDD. Ceramic capacitors of 0.1µF to 1µF ...
	If circuit noise affects normal operation, the value of CBYP may be increased to 50-100 times the CEQV, or CBYP may be split into two capacitors. One should be a larger value, based on equivalent load capacitance, and the other a smaller value, such a...
	Layout and Connection Guidelines
	The FAN3100 incorporates fast-reacting input circuits, short propagation delays, and powerful output stages capable of delivering current peaks over 2 A to facilitate voltage transition times from under 10 ns to over 100 ns. The following layout and c...